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1.

4.

OFFICE-MEMORANDUM

As per provisions of UERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Multi Year Tariff}
Regulations, 2024 read with Retail Tariff Order dated 11-04-2025 issued by Uttarakhand
Electricity Regulatory Commission and in exercise of powers under Section 45 of the
Electricity Act, 2003, Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited (UPCL) hereby notifies that:

The Rate Schedule of Fuel and Power Purchase Cost Adjustment (FPPCA), appended hereto,
shall apply to all consumers in respect of supply of electricity throughout the area of UPCL.
However, no FPPCA shall be charged/refunded on the energy received by the consumers
through Open Access.

The rate schedule of FPPCA shall be applicable for the period from 01-09-2025 to 30-09-2025.

Provided that the consumption of consumers recorded through meter reading taken for
the first time on enforcement of this order would be (i) billed at these rates of FPPCA w.e.f.
01-09-2025, in the cases where meter reading is / has to be taken through MRI and, (ii)
bifurcated on pro-rata basis for billing at old rates (if any) and these new rates of FPPCA in
other cases.

FPPCA will not be considered for the purpose of calculation of Low Power Factor Surcharge,
Voltage Rebate/Surcharge, Prepaid Metering Rebate and Continuous Supply Surcharge.

Encl.: As above.

(Anil Kumar)
Managing Director

No. 138D  / UPCL/RM/B-15 Of dated.
Copy forwarded to the following with a copy of Rate Schedule of FPPCA for information and
necessary action:

1. Staff Officer {Level-I) to Managing Director, UPCL,

2, Director (Finance/Operations/Projects), UPCL.

3. Executive Director (Human Resources/ Technical), UPCL

4 Chief Engineer (Distribution), Garhwal Zone/Haridwar Zone/ Kumaon Zone/ Udhamsingh
Nagar Zone, Dehradun/ Haridwar/ Haldwani/ Rudrapur.

5. General Manager (CS & Legal), UPCL.

6. All General Managers/Deputy General Manager (Finance/Internal Audit), UPCL, VCV Gabar
Singh Utja Bhawan, Dehradun.

7. Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Cell, UPCL.

8. All Superintending Engineers (Distribution/Information Technology /R-APDRP), UPCL.,

9, All Executive Engineers (Distribution / Test}, UPCL..

10. Office of All CGRFs, UPCL.

Encl.: As above. M

(D.S! ti)

Chief Engineer (Commerciz
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Uttarakhand Power Corporation Limited

Fuel and Power Purchase Cost Adjustment (Surcharge) Applicable on the
Electricity consumption of September, 25

1\?(.,. Category Average Billing Rate
1 |[Domestic (RTS -1)/ Concessional Snowbound Area (RTS -1A)
1.1 jLifeline Consumers (RTS -1 )/ Concessional Snowbound Area (RTS - 1A) ' Rs. 0.08 /Kwh
1.2 [Consumers (Metered) (RTS-1) Rs. 0.22 /Kwh
Rs, 0.20 /kVAh
2 |Non- Domestic (RTS-2) Rs. 0.31 /Kwh
Rs. 0.30 /kVAQh
3 |Government Public Utilities (RTS - 3) Rs. 0.29 /kVAh
4 |Private Tubewells/Pumping Sets (RTS-4) Rs. 0.10 /Kwh
5 |Agriculture Allied Activities (RTS -4A)
5.1 |Upto 25 kW Rs. 0.13 /Kwh
5,2 |Above 25 kW & upto 75 kW Rs. 0,14 /kVAh
5.3 |Above 75 kW Rs. 0.15 /kVAh
6 |LT industries (RTS-5) Rs. 0.29 /Kwh
Rs. 0.28 /kVAh
7 |HT Indusﬁ'ies (RTS-5) Rs. 0.29 /kVAQ
8 [Mixed Load (RTS-6) Rs. 0.27 /kVAh
9 |Railway Traction (RTS-7) Rs. 0.27 /kVAh
10 {Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (RTS-8) Rs. 0.27 /Kwh
11 |Temporary supply for other construction works Rs. 033 /kVAh

0.5, R
Chief Engineer (Commercial)




